
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Audit Committee 

Wednesday 17 July 2024 

6.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater One, Telford, TF3 4JG 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Jayne Clarke 01952 383205 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 

Committee Members: 

 

Councillors H Morgan (Chair), S J Reynolds (Vice-Chair), 

P Davis, A D McClements, L Parker, T J Nelson and 

W L Tomlinson 

  

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 May 2024.  

 

3 - 12 

4.0   Customer Feedback Reports 2023/24 
 
To receive the Customer Feedback Report 2023/24. 

 

13 - 98 

5.0   Treasury Management 2023/24 Annual Report and 2024/25 Update 
 
To receive the Treasury Management 2023/24 Annual Report and 2024/25 
Update. 

 
 
 

99 - 132 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

6.0   External Auditor Update Report 
 
To receive the report of the External Auditors. 

 

133 - 138 

7.0   Publication of information on Councillors who traded with the 
Council during 2023/24 
 
To receive information on Councillors who traded with the Council during 
2023/24. 

 

139 - 142 

8.0   Internal Audit Activity Report 
 
To receive a report on Internal Audit Activity. 

 

143 - 156 

9.0   Corporate Risk Register 
 
To receive the Corporate Risk Register. 

 

157 - 178 

 
 
If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council 
£15.22 and saved 6.1kg of CO2, based on average agenda printing costs for the 2022/23 
municipal year. 

Page 2



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Wednesday 29 May 

2024 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater One, 
Telford TF3 4JG 

 
 
Present: Councillors H Morgan (Chair), P Davis, A D McClements and 
W L Tomlinson 
 
In Attendance: M Brockway (Interim Director: Finance & Human Resource), 
J Clarke (Senior Democracy Officer (Democracy)), T Drummond (Principal 
Auditor), R Montgomery (Audit, Governance & Procurement Lead Manager), 
R Phillips (Service Delivery Manager, Legal & Democracy) and E Rushton 
(Group Accountant) 
 
Also In Attendance: Andrew Cardoza and Liz Gardiner from KPMG, External 
Auditors 
 
Apologies: Councillors S J Reynolds, T J Nelson and L Parker 
 
AU1 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
AU2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2024 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
AU3 Audit Committee Terms of Reference 
 
The Audit, Governance & Procurement Lead Manager presented the Audit 
Committee Terms of Reference for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
There was a requirement in the Council’s Constitution that an annual review of 
the terms of reference took place at the first meeting following the Council’s 
Annual General Meeting. 
 
The Audit Committee terms of reference reflected the requirements of the 
Council under the Local Audit & Accountability Act 2014 in respect of the 
appointment of External Auditors. 
 
Key tasks for the coming year were to approve the Audit Charter and Internal 
Audit Plan, review Internal Audit activities, review documentation from the 
External Auditors, review governance and risk management processes, 
monitor treasury management activities and approve the Annual Governance 
Statement that accompanied the final accounts. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was, unanimously: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

a) the report be noted; and 
 

b) the Terms of Reference be adopted by Council at the meeting 
being held in July 2024. 

 
AU4 External Audit Plan for 2023/24 
 
KPMG, the Council’s External Auditors, presented the Audit Plan for 2023/24. 
 
The 2023/24 audit was progressing well and the audit plan set out the 
financial statement risks for 2024. 
 
Materiality current sat at £10.6m but this figure may be revised in r
[...]
e to protect the Council including focus groups, public sector 
requirements a tool kit around cyber security and the antivirus and patching 
was up to date.  Invest to save had been considered but this was difficult to 
equate and, if required, then more resources would be sought.  
 
Members noted the report. 
 
AU11 Outline of Audit Committee Business for 2024/25 
 
The Audit, Governance & Procurement Lead Manager asked Members to 
note the outline of business for 2024/25. 
 
The meeting ended at 7.06 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday 17 July 2024 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Audit Committee 

17 July 2024 

Customer Feedback Reports for 2023-24 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Richard Overton – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: 

Homes, Enforcement & Customer Services  

Lead Director: Felicity Mercer – Director Communities, Customer and 

Commercial Services 

Service Area:  Customer Relationships and Welfare Services 

Report Author: Lee Higgins - Service Delivery Manager: Customer 

Relationships and Welfare Services 

Officer Contact:  Rebecca Zacharek - Customer Relationship Group Manager  
 
Details:   Tel: 01952 383890 Email: rebecca.zacharek@telford.gov.uk 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 

Key Decision:  Not Key Decision 

Forward Plan:  Not Applicable 

Report considered by: SMT - 18 June 2024 

Business Briefing - 27 June 2024 

Cabinet - 10 July 2024 

Audit Committee- 17 July 2024 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

 

It is recommended that Audit Committee:  

 

1.1 Review the Customer Feedback Reports for 2023-24 in respect of Adult Statutory 

Complaints, Children’s Statutory Complaints and Corporate Customer Feedback. 

 

1.2 Note the improvement in complaint handing performance and the increase in 

positive feedback.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Customer Feedback Reports for 2023-24 
 

2 
 

 
2.0 Purpose of Report 

 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to update Audit Committee on the Council’s 
customer feedback received between 1 April 2023 and 31 March 2024, to provide 
assurance that the Council’s response to complaints is effective, and that 
services are learning from complaints and wider customer feedback to 
continuously improve.  
 

3.0 Background 
 

3.1 The Council has a well-established mechanism for customers to tell us when 
things have gone well, they have received an excellent service, or we have 
exceeded their expectations. Compliments and positive feedback are shared 
across the Council and within teams, to inspire, motivate and build confidence 
and ensure that examples of best practice are used to help develop services.  

 
3.2 Our Customer Strategy outlines our ambitions to collaborate with our customers 

to develop quality services that are accessible to all, while all staff are 
encouraged to adopt an ‘Everything Speaks’ approach, paying attention to detail 
and reporting any issues they see with our services. As part of our established 
Customer Insight Programme, we have recruited Mystery Customers who help us 
to review our services from the customers’ perspective, providing valuable 
feedback that allows our services to continually improve. 

 

3.3 Our customers can also raise issues directly with the Council’s Leader, Cabinet 
and Members via our Cabinet and Member Enquiry processes, which also allows 
any trends to be identified and highlights any service development opportunities.  

 
3.4 To demonstrate an effective approach to responding to customer feedback and 

complaint handling, the Council produces an annual report on complaint handling 
for Children’s Statutory Complaints, Adult’s Statutory Complaints and Corporate 
Feedback. These reports can be found at Appendices A, B and C. 

 
3.5 This year has seen continued challenges both for the Council and for our 

residents and customers, against the backdrop of the ongoing cost of living crisis 
which continues to put significant pressur
[...]
 some of the 
results including details of the recommendations and the improvements and 
quick wins completed.   

 

4.1.5 Alongside the physical and telephone reviews, Mystery Customers have also 
completed digital reviews. This has included testing the Cost of Living and 
Revenues pages on the website. These online reviews and user testing helps us 
to design an app or a website that the community can easily use. During the year 
72 Customer Insight assignments were completed with 87% satisfaction with the 
experience when using the Council’s services.  

 

4.1.6 There continues to be a range of ways that our customers can provide feedback 
e.g. QR Code Surveys, automated telephone surveys at the end of calls, Mystery 
Customer programme and other mechanisms such as the Making It Real Board. 
Any improvements made are included on our ‘You said, We did’ which can be 
found here You said, We did.  

 

4.1.7 A total of 721 complaints were received across the Council, including statutory 
complaints in 2023/24, from 678 complainants. In the context of the many 
thousands of transactions and interactions that take place across the 
organisation in a week this remains an incredibly small proportion which equates 
to less than 1% of all transactions. 

 

4.1.8 In 2023/24 659 of these were corporate complaints, an increase on the 601 that 
were received in 2022/23, although lower than in 2021/22. The remaining 
complaints were children’s and adult’s statutory complaints (see Section 4.2 and 

Page 15

https://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20077/customer_contract_customer_strategy_complaints_compliments_and_feedback/5373/you_said_we_did


Customer Feedback Reports for 2023-24 
 

4 
 

4.3).  Of the 659 corporate complaints that were responded to in the year 42% 
(271) were upheld, this is where services have acknowledged that we could have 
done better.  

 

4.1.9 During 2023/24 the Council has responded to corporate complaints in an average 
of 10 days (improving on the a
[...]
properties during 
2023/24.  

 

4.1.16 During 2023/24 no complaints were received and handled under the policy for 
Complaints involving Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE). From May 2024 the Policy 
and procedure for these cases has been combined into one corporate complaint 
procedure. However we have produced a reference document on ‘How we 
respond to complaints involving Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE)’ which can be 
found here Complaints procedures - Telford & Wrekin Council.   

 
 

Page 16

https://www.telford.gov.uk/downloads/file/27468/how_we_respond_to_complaints_involving_child_sexual_exploitation_cse


Customer Feedback Reports for 2023-24 
 

5 
 

4.2 Adult Statutory Complaint Report (Appendix B) 
 
4.2.1 We received 39 Adult Statutory complaints in 2023/24, an increase on the 35 

received in 2022/23. A further 55 complaints were resolved under the 24 hours 
resolution process and were therefore not registered under the statutory 
procedure in accordance with legislation. Of the complaints responded to in the 
year, 70% (28) were upheld. 
 

4.2.2 In 2023/24 the average number of days to respond to an Adult Statutory 
complaint across all portfolios was 29 days, this is an increase on the average 
response time of 25 working days achieved in 2022/23 but remains lower than in 
the two previous years. A 45% reduction in timescales has been maintained 
since 2020/21. The 2009 regulations set a benchmark for all Adult Statutory 
Complaints to be investigated within six months. When an Adult statutory 
complaint is received we negotiate a timescale with the complainants, depending 
on the complexity of the case, this is typically 35 working days. We aim to 
respond to all Adult Statutory Complaints within a maximum of 65 working days. 

 

4.2.3 Examples of positive improvements resulting from learning following complaints 
can be seen from page 9 of the Adult Statutory Complaint Report (Appendix B).  
 

4.2.4 Our Adult Social Care service is committed to
[...]
: Michelle Brockway - Interim Director: Finance, People and 

IDT 

Service Area: Finance, People and IDT 

Report Author: Edward Rushton - Group Accountant 

Officer Contact 
Details: 

Tel: 01952 383750

  

Email: edward.rushton@telford.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Key Decision: Not Key Decision 

Forward Plan: Not applicable 

Report considered by: Audit Committee – 17 July 2024 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

Audit Committee is asked to -  

1.1 Note the contents of the report; 

1.2 Note the performance against Prudential Indicators; and 

1.3 Recommend the Report to Full Council. 

 

2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 This report updates members on the outcome of Treasury Management activities 
for 2023/24 and details the position for 2024/25 to 31 May 2024. 

 
 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 5



Treasury Management 202324 Annual Report and 2024/25 Update 

 

 

2 
 

3.0 Background 

3.1 This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 
to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2023/24. This report meets the requirements 
of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, (the Code), and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, (the Prudential 
Code).  

 
3.2 During 2023/24 reporting requirements were that the full Council should receive the 

following reports: 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year  

 a mid-year, treasury update report  

 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the strategy, (this report)  

 
3.3 The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review and 

scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This report is, therefore, 
important in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn position for treasury 
activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously 
[...]
Financing Requirement (CFR)), see Appendix A.  This was due to 
positive cash flow arising from Council’s reserves and balances being available to 
support the treasury position.  In 2023/24 itself, cashflow benefits reduced and new 
borrowing was entered into. 
 
Short term borrowing was taken during the year to meet cashflow requirements as 
it was anticipated that interest rates would reduce in the medium to long term.  This 
generated a benefit particularly at the beginning of the year before interest rates 
began to rise.    
 
Investment Strategy 

The investment strategy for 2023/24 was primarily to ensure security of capital and 
liquidity balanced with delivering a commensurate rate of return.  The average return 
on investments for the year was 4.89%, slightly lower than the the bench mark, 
average SONIA rate, of 4.96%. Temporary investments (excluding NuPlace share 
capital) were £17.9m at 31 March 2024, a reduction of £20.6m compared to 31st 
March 2023 and more in line with the level antcipated in the Investment Strategy.  
 
Overall Outturn 

The Council continued to face significant financial pressure in 2023/24 as high 
inflation increased the cost of providing services and at the same time the cost-of-
living crisis increased public demand for some services. This coupled with the 
continued increases in interests rates by the Bank if England in the first half of the 
year led to great deal of uncertainty.  Short-term borrowing, through temporary loans 
mainly from other local authorities, was used to cover cash flow requirements.       
 
Overall a net benefit of £1.336m was made against budget for the year. The sound 
overall position has resulted from a mix of cash flow benefits plus the re-profiling of 
capital spend into future years. 
 
The 2023/24 Annual Report is included in Appendix A. 

 
 

 

 

Page 101



Treasury Management 202324 Annual Report and 2024/25 Update 

 

 

4 
 

4.2 2024/25 Update 

Treasury Portfolio at 31.05.2024 

 3
[...]
9 17,868 

 

At the 31 March 2024 the Councils total usable reserves were £122.7m, which has 
supported the overall cash flow position and the level of internal borrowing. 

           

7.  2023/24 Overall Outturn 
Overall, a net benefit of £1.336m was made against budget for the year. The sound 
overall position has resulted from a mix of cash flow benefits plus the reprofiling of 
capital spend into future years. 
 

8.  Shropshire Council Debt 
The Council makes an annual contribution towards Shropshire Council costs on pre 
disaggregation debt (i.e. pre unitary inception).  The contribution in 2023/24 was 
£1.143m and interest paid averaged 4.1%.  The rate of interest paid on this is managed 
by Shropshire and is considerably higher than the rate payable by Telford & Wrekin 
Council on its borrowing. 

 

 

Page 118



 

  

15 

9. Leasing 
Each year the Council arranges both finance leases and operating leases for assets such 
as vehicles, computers and equipment. This helps spread the cost over a number of years 
in line with the anticipated life of the equipment. 

 
During 2023/24 no new leases were arranged. 
 
 

10.  The Economy and Interest Rates 
10.1 UK Economy 

Against a backdrop of stubborn inflationary pressures, the Russian invasion of 
Ukraine, and war in the Middle East, UK interest rates have continued to be volatile 
right across the curve, from Bank Rate through to 50-year gilt yields, for all of 2023/24. 
 
Markets have sought an end to central banks’ on-going phase of keeping restrictive 
monetary policy in place on at least one occasion during 2023/24 but to date only the 
Swiss National Bank has cut rates and that was at the end of March 2024. 
 
UK, EZ and US 10-year yields have all stayed stubbornly high throughout 2023/24.  
The table below provides a snapshot of the conundrum facing central banks: inflation 
is easing, albeit gradually, but labour markets remain very tight by historical 
comparisons, making it an issue of fine ju
[...]
mmittee information to be 
published in respect of Councillors who traded with the Council during 2023/24. 

 
3.0 Background 

3.1 As part of the annual account process, Councillors disclose whether they have an 
interest in a company/companies that receive payment from the Council. These 
are shown annually in the Final Accounts that are presented to the Audit 
Committee.  

 
3.2 However, in order to provide better transparency, additional details of any 

Councillors who have an interest in companies that benefit from trading with the 
Council will be taken to Full Council via the Audit Committee as a separate report 
each year and published on the Council’s website.  

 
3.3 This information will be more readily accessible to the public and demonstrate the 

Council’s co-operative commitment to openness.  
 
3.4 Audit Committee has previously agreed that the information reported would be the 

previous year’s value and description of any payments received from the Council 
to any businesses / companies where that Member has an interest. 

 
3.5 During 2023/24 only two Councillors were associated with companies (either 

owners or Directors) that traded with the Council during that year. These were: 
 

• Councillor Stephen Burrell – £428,000 in respect of the company Peace of 
Mind Homecare. Councillor Burrell is a Director of this company. Peace of 
Mind Homecare provide domiciliary care services.   

 
• Councillor Carolyn Healy - £61,304 in respect of the company Red Kite Ltd. 

Councillor. Councillor Healy is a Director of this this company. Red Kite Ltd 
provide landscaping/environmental services. 

 

4.0 Summary of main proposals 

4.1 There are no proposals, this report is for information only. 
 
5.0 Alternative Options 

5.1 There are no options relating to this report as it is for information only. 
 
6.0 Key Risks 

6.1 The risks and opportunities in respect to this report will be appropriately identified 
and managed. 

 
 
 
 

Page 140



Council
[...]
s 2023/24
	Appendix A- Corporate Feedback Report 2023-24
	Appendix B- Adult Statutory Complaints Report 2023-24
	Appendix C- Children's Statutory Complaints Report 2023-24

	5 Treasury Management 2023/24 Annual Report and 2024/25 Update
	Appendix 1 for Treasury Management 202324 Annual Report and 2024/25 Update
	Appendix 2 for Treasury Management 202324 Annual Report and 2024/25 Update

	6 External Auditor Update Report
	External Audit 2023/24 Progress Update� ��
	Contents
	01 �External Audit 2023/24 Progress Update�
	External Audit 2023/24 Progress Update
	Slide Number 5

	7 Publication of information on Councillors who traded with the Council during 2023/24
	8 Internal Audit Activity Report
	Appendix A - 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan

	9 Corporate Risk Register
	Corporate Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Wednesday 17 July 

2024 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater One, 
Telford, TF3 4JG 

 
 
Present: Councillors H Morgan (Chair), S J Reynolds (Vice-Chair) and 
P Davis 
 
In Attendance: M Brockway (Director: Finance, People & IDT), J Clarke 
(Senior Democracy Officer (Democracy)), T Drummond (Principal Auditor), 
P Harris (Finance Manager - Corporate & Capital Finance), L Higgins 
(Customer Relationships & Welfare Services Service Delivery Manager), 
R Montgomery (Audit, Governance & Procurement Lead Manager), R Phillips 
(Registrars, Public Protection, Legal & Democracy Service Delivery Manager) 
and E Rushton (Group Accountant) 
 
Apologies: Councillors A D McClements, L Parker, T J Nelson and 
W L Tomlinson 
 
AU12 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
AU13 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2024 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
AU14 Customer Feedback Reports 2023/24 
 
The Service Delivery Manager: Customer Relationships and Welfare Services 
presented the Customer Feedback Reports for 2023-24 which gave an update 
on the feedback received during the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024.  
This provided assurance that the Council’s response to complaints was 
effective and that lessons were being learnt and continuous improvements 
being made. 
 
To demonstrate an effective approach to responding to customer feedback 
and complaint handling, the Council produced an annual report on complaint 
handling for Children’s Statutory Complaints, Adult’s Statutory Complaints and 
Corporate Feedback. 
 
The Corporate Feedback Report showed that there has been a sustained 
increase in compliments which had continued to increase year on year, with 
an increase of 13% from the previous year and a 120% increase in 
compliments over the last 5 years. 
 



 

 

The Customer Insight Programme now had 214 registered Mystery 
Customers, an increase of 15% in 2023/24, who were undertaking 
assignments to help us shape and improve services.  
 
Feedback in relation to the Corporate Contact Centre indicated that 
performance was excellent with a 93% satisfaction rate in relation to 
telephone calls and 99% of customers being satisfied with the automated 
assistant, Ask Tom. 
 
During the year, 72 Customer Insight assignments had been completed with 
an 87% satisfaction rate.   There had been 277 member enquiries, an 
increase of 95 on previous year with 92% being responded to within 
timescale.  MP enquiries had totalled 159 with 83% being responded in the 
relevant timescale. 
 
A total of 721 complaints were received across the Council, including statutory 
complaints, in 2023/24 and although this was a marginal increase, it 
represented a very small percentage of customers.  In 2023/24 659 corporate 
complaints had been received, an increase from the 601 that were received in 
2022/23, although this figure was lower than in 2021/22.  Some 42% of 
complaints were upheld and this figure was in line with previous years.  No 
complaints had been received in relation to tenancies and the Housing 
Ombudsman or specifically on the handling of complaints on CSE. 
 
Despite the challenges, the number of days taking to respond to complaints 
had reduced from 11 working days to 10 working days, which was in line with 
the new timescale of 10 working days introduced from May 2024. 
 
During 2023/24, 39 Adult Statutory complaints were received, an increase on 
the 35 received in 2022/23.  In relation to Children’s statutory complaints, 23 
were received in 2023/24, a marginal increase on the 20 received in 2022/23. 
In 2023/24 the average number of days to respond to an Adult Statutory 
complaint across all portfolios was 29 days, this was an increase on the 
average response time of 25 working days achieved in 2022/23 but remained 
lower than the two previous years.  The average number of days taken to 
respond to Children’s Statutory Complaints during the year was 14 working 
days, which was an improvement on the 16 working days achieved in 
2022/23. 
 
Prior to the meeting, a letter had been received from the Local Government 
Ombudsman (LGO) and based on their data 3 complaints had been 
investigated, two were not upheld and one being upheld. 
 
During the debate, it was asked that where complex enquiries were received 
what could be learnt in relation to bringing them to a resolution within 
timescale and what measures would be put in place to reflect and improve the 
situations.  It was noted that the public were more likely to give negative 
feedback but the receipt of 639 compliments was testament to the work 
undertaken by the team. 
 



 

 

The Service Delivery Manager: Customer Relationships and Welfare Services 
felt that although it was disappointed when LGO complaints were upheld, 
areas for improvement were identified and this was acknowledged. 
 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

a) the Customer Feedback Reports for 2023-24 in respect of Adult 
Statutory Complaints, Children’s Statutory Complaints and 
Corporate Customer Feedback be reviewed; and  
 

b) the improvement in complaint handing performance and the 
increase in positive feedback be noted. 

 
 
 
AU15 Treasury Management 2023/24 Annual Report and 2024/25 

Update 
 
The Finance Manager - Corporate & Capital Finance and the Group 
Accountant presented the Treasury Management 2023/24 Annual Report and 
2024/25 Update which gave details of the outcome of Treasury Management 
activities for 2023/24 and detailed the position for 2024/25 to 31 May 2024. 
 
The requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management, (the Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities, (the Prudential Code) had been met. 
 
At 31 March 2024 borrowing was £371.3m, which reflected the approved 
Capital Programme, and investments were £17.9m.  The borrowing strategy 
was to undertake temporary borrowing when required and review 
opportunities for longer-term borrowing when interest rates and opportunities 
were favourable.  The report showed that the level of borrowing was below the 
capital financing requirement at year end which demonstrated the council had 
not borrowed more than was required for capital purposes.   
 
The investment strategy for 2023/24 was primarily to ensure security of capital 
and liquidity balanced whilst delivering a commensurate rate of return.  The 
investments made in 2023/24 were set out in the report and were placed with 
low risk counterparties to safeguard funds.  The net benefit against the budget 
in 2023/24 was £1.3m which was a sound overall position. 
 
The strategy for 2024/25 remained consistent with that outlined in the 2024/25 
Treasury Strategy, which was agreed for approval at Full Council on 29 
February 2024. 
 
A summary of key points in relation to Treasury Management and how this 
compared to the previous year’s outturn position was set out in the report.  It 
also gave details of the interest rate, new borrowing to support the capital 
budget, the valuation of non-current assets, compliance with indicators, 
treasury management debt and the treasury management portfolio.   



 

 

 
The Bank of England Base Rate had continued to increase during 2023/24, 
due to the battle to bring down inflation, reaching 5.25% in August then 
remained constant through the remainder of the year.  Inflation was on a 
downward trajectory, but this had not been as swift as had been projected but 
had reached 2% in May 2024.   
 
Six PWLB loans had been entered into with a variety of amounts and 
durations.  The average borrowing rate rose from 2.65% to 3.39% due to the 
cost of temporary loans increasing.  The average return rate for investments 
was 4.89% against an average benchmark of 4.96%. 
 
An overall net benefit of £1.336m was made against the budget for the year 
and had resulted from a mix of cash flow benefits plus the reprofiling of capital 
spend into future years. 
 
The Council made an annual contribution towards Shropshire Council costs 
on pre disaggregation debt.  The contribution in 2023/24 was £1.143m and 
interest paid averaged 4.1%. 
 
No new leases were entered into during the 2023/4 financial year. 
 
An update for 2024/25 was provided, covering the period 1 April to 31 May.  
This included a summary of the borrowing and investment positions and 
confirmation that the Council had operated within Prudential Indicators and 
limits set.   
 
During the debate, some Members thanked the team for their reassurance 
that the council had tight controls in relation to council debt and income.  This 
was a testament to their hard work. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) the report be RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL; 
 

b) the report be noted; and 
 

c) the performance against Prudential Indicators be noted. 
 
AU16 External Auditor Update Report 
 
The Interim Director: Finance, People & IDT presented the External Auditor’s 
Update Report on behalf of KPMG who were unable to attend at the meeting. 
 
KPMG had made progress on the audit since the draft accounts were 
presented to Audit Committee on 29 May 2024, although it was still early 
days.  Work had begun on the Audit Risk Assessment and questionnaires had 
been sent out to relevant Managers.  The draft financial statements were 
being reviewed by KPMG and regular catch up meetings were being held with 
the Finance Team to discuss how the audit was progressing.   Handover 



 

 

meetings were being held between KPMG and Grant Thornton, the council’s 
previous External Auditors.  Value for Money work had started with 
questionnaires being sent out to Directors and meetings taking place.   
 
In summary, the Audit was progressing well and KPMG were currently on 
track to meet their deadlines and they would report back to Audit Committee 
in the autumn.  
 
Members felt reassured that the audit was progressing and were looking 
forward to seeing the final presentation. 
 
AU17 Publication of information on Councillors who traded with 

the Council during 2023/24 
 
The Audit, Governance and Procurement Lead Manager presented the 
Publication of Information on Councillors who traded with the Council during 
2023/24. 
 
As part of the annual account process, Councillors disclose whether they have 
had an interest in a company/companies that received payment from the 
council.  In order to provide better transparency, additional details of any 
Councillors who have an interest in companies that benefit from trading with 
the council would be taken to Full Council via the Audit Committee as a 
separate report each year and published on the council’s website. 
 
During the reporting period, two councillors were associated with companies 
who had received payments from the Council in 2023/24 being, Councillor S 
Burrell in relation to Peace of Mind Home Care and Councillor Carolyn Healy 
in respect of Red Kite Ltd. 
 
Members noted the report.   
 
AU18 Internal Audit Activity Report 
 
The Principal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Activity Report which 
updated Members on progress against the 2024/25 Audit Plan and recent 
work undertaken during the period 1 April 2024 and 30 June 2024. 
 
There had been ten reports issued within the reporting period, three limited, 
two reasonable and five good.  The report also set out details of follow up 
visits in relation to the status of reports previously brought before committee.  
Since publication of the Audit Committee report, Direct Payments (Children) 
and Muxton Primary School, follow ups were both now in progress. 
 
The 2024/25 Audit Plan, which was approved at the May 2024 meeting, was 
only 2% complete as resources had been spent completing audits from the 
2023/24 plan.  The team would now be moving into the second quarter and 
resources would focus on the 24/25 plan. 
 



 

 

Work continued on commercial contracts held with nine academies and two 
town councils.  The team had recently been asked to provide audit services 
for the Local Serious Violence Board, to identify how the council and its 
partners were managing it serious violence duty. 
 
During the debate, some Members were pleased to see improvements, 
particularly in relation to direct payments.  They thanked the team for their 
hard work. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
AU19 Corporate Risk Register 
 
The Audit, Governance & Procurement Lead Manager presented the 
Corporate Risk Register.  This was a key building block of good governance 
and included those risks that could impact on the council’s abilities to deliver 
services and objectives.   
 
The Corporate Risk Register set out each risk together with its rationale, how 
the risks were scored and the likelihood of the risk occurring.   The Risk 
Register also detailed each strategic risk, how this was scored/ the residual 
score and what the local authority were doing to manage risks after taking into 
account any actions required to manage it. 
 
Audit Committee were presented with the Corporate Risk Register a minimum 
of three times per year and it was also presented to the Senior Management 
Team and all risks identified in the Risk Register were current and up to date.  
 
Members thanked officers for the informative document that made them 
aware of all the risks across the council.   It was asked if the Corporate Risk 
Register was a live document and if a risk or a changes to national security 
was identified that could impact the council, would the register be reviewed 
immediately.  
 
The Audit, Governance & Procurement Lead Manager assured Members that 
although there continued to be a changing landscape around risks, that the 
council was doing all it could to ensure risks were being managed and any 
future risks taken into account.  The Risk Register was a live document and it 
was presented to Senior Management Team on a regular basis and any 
specific risks were allocated as appropriate. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
The meeting ended at 6.39 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday 25 September 2024 

 


